

RESOLUTION NO. 393 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Bentley, Merlino, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson, Mason and Montesi

AUTHORIZING THE SARATOGA AND NORTH CREEK RAILWAY, LLC TO INSTALL A WOODSTOVE IN THE BAGGAGE ROOM AT THE RIPARIUS STATION FOR HEATING PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Director of Parks, Recreation and Railroad is requesting authorization be given to the Saratoga and North Creek Railway, LLC to install a woodstove in the baggage room of the Riparius Station at no cost to the County contingent upon the County Attorney's office obtaining the recommendation and/or comments from the County's insurance carrier and the Saratoga and North Creek Railway, LLC obtaining all appropriate permits, approved installation materials, installation procedures, inspections and any other requirements for the installation of the woodstove through the Warren County Fire Prevention and Building Codes Department, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Saratoga and North Creek Railway, LLC to install a woodstove in the baggage room of the Riparius Station at no cost to the County contingent upon the County Attorney's office obtaining the recommendation and/or comments from the County's insurance carrier and the Saratoga and North Creek Railway, LLC obtaining all appropriate permits, approved installation materials, installation procedures, inspections and any other requirements for the installation of the woodstove through the Warren County Fire Prevention and Building Codes Department, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute any and all necessary documents to carry out the terms of this Resolution in a form approved by the County Attorney.